
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Thursday, 11th December, 2008 at 9.45 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

B Cleasby - Horsforth 

G Driver - Middleton Park 

J Elliott - Morley South 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley 

W Hyde (Chair) - Temple Newsam 

B Lancaster - Moortown 

J McKenna - Armley 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton 

C Townsley - Horsforth 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mr R Greaves - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 13TH NOVEMBER 2008 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13th November 2008. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  BREEZE YOUTH PROMISE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development, which updates 
the Board on development of the Breeze Youth 
Promise and in particular the way in which it 
relates to recommendation 1 of the Youth Services 
Inquiry report published in May 2007. 
 

7 - 20 

8   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - EDUCATION 
STANDARDS - ENTERING THE EDUCATION 
SYSTEM 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting evidence in line 
with Session 1 of the Board’s Inquiry into 
Education Standards – Entering the Education 
System.  
 

21 - 
106 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING – INCLUSION 
CONSULTATION 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development, which 
requests the Board to consider progress against 
the recommendation on inclusion. 
 

107 - 
108 

10   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development, which outlines the Scrutiny 
Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
 

109 - 
138 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Thursday 8th January, 2009 at 9.45 am 
with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.15 am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th December, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 13TH NOVEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors B Cleasby, G Driver, J Elliott, B Lancaster, 
J McKenna, V Morgan, K Renshaw, E Taylor and 
C Townsley 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor 
Representative (Primary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development & 

Childcare Partnership 
Representative 

 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 
Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 
 

43 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the November meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services). 
 

44 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations made at this point, however declarations of 
interest were made at later points in the meeting (Minute Nos. 48 and 49 
refer). 
 

45 Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor R D Feldman. 
 

46 Minutes - 16th October 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th October, 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th December, 2008 

 

47 Request for Scrutiny  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited the Board to consider a possible topic for scrutiny in relation to the 
Multi-Agency Support Team (MAST). 
 
A copy of the letter submitted by Councillor Selby was appended to the report 
for Members’ information. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, John Maynard, Strategic Leader 
(Children’s Services) and Councillor Selby, who had been invited to present 
the request to the Board. 
 
Members considered some of the principle concerns in relation to the 
proposed withdrawal of funding from the Multi Agency Support Team 
(MAST) Project.   
 
In brief summary, the main points highlighted in submitting the request were:- 
 

• It was reported that there was an intention to withdraw some of the funding 
for the MAST project by April 2009. 

• There were concerns that the decision making process was not 
transparent.  

• There were also concerns about the lack of provision, if the proposed 
reduction in funding was agreed.  

• Teaching staff had commented that the MAST Project was an accessible 
resource that provided good value for money. 

• Members considered setting up a small working group to report back to 
the Board in January 2009.  It was agreed that Councillors Hyde and Morgan, 
Mr Falkingham and Ms Foote would serve on the working group. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board establish a small working group with the aim of 
completing a piece of work and reporting back in January 2009. 
 

48 Leeds Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)  
 

The Directors of Adult Social Services, Children’s Services and Public Health, 
submitted a report which invited the Board to consider the progress made in 
producing the first Leeds Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  
 
The following information was appended to the report:- 
 

- Public, patient, service user and carer feedback; 
- High Level Plan to improve joint planning and commissioning through 

JSNA; and 
- Summary of the JSNA Data Pack. 

 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments: 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th December, 2008 

 

• John Maynard, Strategic Leader (Children’s Services); and 

• Allison Beal, Department of Health, Programme Manager. 
 
A brief overview of the key points detailed within the report was provided and 
the main areas of discussion were as follows:- 
 

• Support for the inclusion of reducing teenage pregnancy as a high 
priority area for action. 

• The need to maximise the involvement of voluntary sector 
representatives and to include data they can provide, including national 
organisations and charities operating at a local level. 

• The effect of the current economic crisis on employment figures and links 
with the narrowing the gap agenda. 

• Strong support for the proposal to make data available at a local level, 
especially in order to support early intervention. 

• Making best use of available information and ensuring that work was not 
duplicated.  

• Support for the involvement of Area Committees in using local data. 

• Acknowledgement of the need to combine data with local intelligence to 
inform action. 

• An ongoing interest from the Scrutiny Board and acknowledgement of the 
usefulness of the JSNA process and its products in informing the Board’s 
own work programme, both in terms of maintaining an overview, and in 
relation to prioritising areas of inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1)  That the progress made with developing the JSNA be noted; and 
(2)  That the Board’s comments be used to assist with its further development. 
 
(Councillor Cleasby declared a personal interest in this item, due to visiting 
schools to give healthy heart talks on behalf of Heart Research UK). 
 

49 Scrutiny Inquiry - 14-19 Education Review  
 

Further to Minute No. 16 of the meeting held on 17th July 2008, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which introduced the 
evidence to be considered as part of the first formal session of the Board’s 
inquiry into the review of 14-19 education. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the draft terms of reference together 
with a background to the review for the Board’s consideration. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments:- 
 
- Pat Toner, Education Leeds, Director of Organisational Development; 
- Gary Milner, Education Leeds, Head of 14-19 Strategy; 
- Mike Firth, Learning and Skills Council; 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th December, 2008 

 

- Val Snowden, Head of Jobs and Skills; and 
- Peter Laurence, Education Leeds, Consultant Headteacher. 

 
The evidence which had been submitted was introduced and presented to the 
Board by relevant officers.  A question and answer session then ensued and 
the main areas of discussion were as follows:- 
 

• The need to protect and enhance the gifted and talented, especially in 
terms of transfer to higher education. 

• Development of diplomas and apprenticeships and ensuring that they 
met the needs of all young people. 

• Challenges in meeting national targets, particularly in terms of offering all 
young people an entitlement to an apprenticeship by 2013. 

• Provision for young people with special educational needs, especially 
those with severe disabilities. 

• Increasing employment opportunities. 

• The Council’s own recently agreed apprenticeship scheme. 

• Establishing links with employers, schools and colleges and engaging 
with governors and elected members. 

• Individualised learning and the work of personal advisers and mentors. 

• Local provision and links with the city region. 

• The need to provide opportunities for young people who had suffered 
educational or emotional set-backs. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance at the meeting. 
 
The Board noted that the next stage of the inquiry would consist of a number 
of visits and working group sessions.  Councillors, Cleasby, Driver, Elliott, 
Hyde, Lancaster and McKenna, Mr Britten, Mr Falkingham and Professor 
Gosden all expressed an interest in taking part. 
 
RESOLVED – That the issues raised at the first session of the Inquiry, be 
noted. 
 
(Mr T Britten declared a personal interest in this item due to being a Governor 
at Notre Dame Sixth Form College). 
 
(Councillor Townsley left the meeting at 11.25 am, Mrs S Hutchinson at 11.56 
am, Councillor Renshaw at 11.58 am, Mrs S Knights at 12.01 pm, Ms T 
Kayani at 12.08 pm, Ms C Foote at 12.15 pm and Councillor Driver at 12.20 
pm, during the consideration of this item). 
 

50 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 11th December, 2008 

 

Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st November 2008 to 28th February 2009, which 
related to the Board’s remit, together with the minutes from the Executive 
Board meeting held on 8th October, 2008. 
 
In relation to Recommendation Tracking, recommendation 2 on inclusion (Min 
No. 40 refers), the Board agreed to set up a small working group to meet with 
officers from Education Leeds to consider the progress made, and report 
back to the full Board.  It was agreed that Mr Britten, Mr Falkingham and Ms 
Foote and Councillors Elliott, Hyde and Renshaw would serve on the working 
group.   
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the comments raised at the meeting, the work 
programme be approved. 
 

51 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 11th December, 2008 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.15 am. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.32 pm). 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 11 December 2008 
 
Subject: Breeze Youth Promise 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the Scrutiny Board meeting in October, members considered the normal quarterly 

recommendation tracking report.  As part of the discussion members agreed to ask for 
a report on the Breeze Youth Promise, and in particular the way in which it relates to 
recommendation 1 of the Youth Services Inquiry report published in May 2007.  

 
1.2 The relevant recommendation is as follows: 
 In light of the evidence presented during our inquiry, we recommend that the youth 

offer for Leeds needs to address the following key findings: 

• The need for a more equal distribution of universal youth services on offer 
across the city 

• The need to include advice and signposting within universal provision 

• The need to recognise that some groups of young people (for example carers, 
looked after children and young people with disabilities) may need a different 
approach or extra assistance to enable them to access the types of 
opportunities included in the universal youth offer 

• The need to recognise young people’s expressed desires for venues and 
spaces to undertake their own (unstructured) activity 

• The important role of inter-generational/all age activities as well as specific 
young people’s activities 

We ask the Director of Children’s Services to report to us within 3 months on how 
each of these issues will be addressed in the published youth offer. 

 
1.3 The report is attached as Appendix A, along with the Breeze Youth Promise itself as 

Appendix B. 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The board is requested to consider the report and agree any further action required 

relating to this recommendation. 

 

Background papers 
 
Youth Services Inquiry report, May 2007 

Page 8



 

 

The Breeze Youth Promise 
 
The young people who led on the development of the Breeze Youth Promise 
are confident that that the Promise does take into account the key findings. 
The current Breeze Youth Promise group ( a Leeds Youth Council task group) 
are working on a range of promotion ideas that will further development the 
development of the Breeze Youth Promise against the findings. Another focus 
for this group is the young people’s scrutiny of services and what they are 
delivering against the BYP.  
 
The work of the young people is supported by an outreach programme and 
specific participation work on Information, Advice and Guidance services.  
 
Specific area that meet the Recommendations: 
 
1.1 The need for more equal distribution of universal youth services
  on offer across the city. 
 

The young people in both the BYP development group and the current 
LYC group are keen to embed the “local” aspect of the Breeze Youth 
Promise. The entitlement for all young people in Leeds to have access 
to local provision has proved
[...]
ke to visit. 

 
5)  The opportunities in Leeds for young people to grow their talents and 

interests in the arts will be enriched through ‘Find Your Talent’, the 
cultural offer for Leeds. Young people will also have the opportunity to 
shape what the offer is. 

Page 18



6) SOMETHING TO SAY? 
 
The Breeze Youth Promise will only work if you let us know how we 
are doing and what more we can improve your services.  It entitles 
you to: 
 
1) A real say in shaping how Leeds works; how your services are 

commissioned, developed and delivered and in evaluating whether 
they work for you 

 
2) Access and opportunity to participate in a range of activities and 

opportunities such as the Leeds Youth Council, focus groups, 
consultation events, film making and magazines that let you speak 
out and find out about things that are important to you.  

 
3) Access to information to help you influence your services and 

communities. 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 11 December 2008 
 
Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Education Standards - Entering the Education System 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the board’s meeting in July, members agreed to carry out an inquiry into Education 

Standards, particularly in relation to those entering the education system, as one of 
their major pieces of work this year.  A copy of the agreed terms of reference is 
attached as Appendix 1. 

1.2 The first formal session of the inquiry was scheduled for December.  The attached 
report at Appendix 2 sets out the evidence requested in the terms of reference.  

1.3 Relevant officers will be at the meeting to respond to members’ questions and 
comments.  

1.4 The next stage of the inquiry will consist of a number of visits and working group 
sessions.  Notes from these activities will be brought to the second formal inquiry 
session, scheduled for March 2009. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 The board is requested to consider the issues raised by this session of the inquiry. 

 

Background papers 
 
None 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator: Laura Nield 
 
Tel: 395 0492 

ü 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 

 
Inquiry into education standards – entering the education system 

 
Terms of reference 

 
1.0 Introduction 

1.1 During the 2007/08 municipal year, the Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Board carried out an inquiry into education standards, and specifically 
the current support provided for young people at risk of becoming 
NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training). 

1.2 This inquiry developed out of the board’s desire to look at education 
standards overall.  However, a working group which was established in 
September 2007 to consider the issue concluded that in order to be 
effective, the board would need to focus their investigation on a specific 
area, and young people at risk of becoming NEET were identified as 
the immediate priority. 

1.3 When the decision to focus on the this group was taken, members 
made it clear that they felt that early years and primary transition was 
another area in which a specific piece of work on education standards 
would be of value.  As a result, they made a strong recommendation 
that this year’s board carry out an inquiry on this topic.  

 
1.4 The 2008/09 Children’s Services Scrutiny Board agreed to take up this 

recommendation, and to carry out a further inquiry.  This inquiry will tie 
in to priorities around early intervention and family support in the Leeds 
Strategic Plan and the Children and Young People’s Plan, along with 
Local Area Agreement targets, and the board’s role in monitoring 
performance. 

 
1.5 In order to decide on an appropr
[...]
r J Procter declared a personal interest in the item entitled, 
‘Proposed Leeds Arena – Selection of Preferred Developer/Site’, (minute 133) 
as the Chair of one of the subject companies was known to him. 
 
Councillor Brett declared a personal interest in the item entitled, ‘Older 
People’s Day Services: Service Improvement Plan’, (minute 125) as a 
member of Burmantofts Senior Action Committee. 
 
Councillor Finnigan declared a personal interest in the item entitled, ‘Skills 
Pledge, Train to Gain and Apprenticeships’, (minute 131) as a Governor of 
Joseph Priestley College. 
 
Councillor Blake declared a personal interest in the item entitled, 
‘Implementation of the Mental Health Act 2007’, (minute 128) as a member of 
Leeds NHS Primary Care Trust. 
 

116 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th October 2008 be 
approved. 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 

117 Adoption of the Supplementary Planning Document of the Street Design 
Guide and Response to the Deputation of the National Federation of the 
Blind  
The Director of City Development submitted a report on the outcome of 
consultation on the Street Design Guide, on its proposed adoption as a 
Supplementary Planning Document and as a response to the concerns 

Page 128



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 3rd December, 2008 

 

expressed by the Leeds Branch of the National Federation of the Blind in their 
deputation to Council on 10th September 2008. 
 
The Board noted that additional information which related to this matter had 
been received from the Leeds Branch of the National Federation of the Blind. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be deferred, with a further report being 
submitted to the Board following the consideration of the additional 
information received from the Leeds Branch of the National Federation of the 
Blind. 
 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 

118 Area Delivery Plans for 2008/09  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods
[...]

 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items Called  In by 12.00 noon on 
Monday 17th November 2008) 
 
 
 
 

Page 137



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 13th November 2008
	7 Breeze Youth Promise
	Breeze Youth Promise - Appendix 1
	Breeze Youth Promise - Appendix 2

	8 Scrutiny Inquiry - Education Standards - Entering the Education System
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Education Standards - Entering the Education System - Appendix 1
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Education Standards - Entering the Education System - Appendix 2
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Education Standards - Entering the Education System - Appendix 2 (Annexes 1-5)
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Education Standards - Entering the Education System - Appendix 2 (Annexe 6)
	Scrutiny Inquiry - Education Standards - Entering the Education System - Appendix 2 (Annexe 7)

	9 Recommendation Tracking Œ Inclusion consultation
	10 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix 1
	Work Programme - Appendix 2
	Work Programme - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th January, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 11TH DECEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors B Cleasby, G Driver, R D Feldman, 
B Lancaster, V Morgan, K Renshaw and E Taylor 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor 
Representative (Primary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development & 

Childcare Partnership 
Representative 

 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 
52 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the December meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services).  In particular, the Chair welcomed Ms C 
Johnson to her first meeting of the Board. 
 

53 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda a report of the 
Inclusion Consultation Working Group, which was to be considered as part of 
agenda item 9.  The working group had not yet met at the time of agenda 
despatch and the report needed to be considered by the Board to determine 
whether further action was required (Minute No. 59 refers). 
 

54 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Driver declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 8, 
Scrutiny Inquiry – Education Standards – Entering the Education System, due 
to being Chair of the Children’s Centre at Windmill Primary School  (Minute 
No. 58 refers). 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th January, 2009 

 

Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 8, 
Scrutiny Inquiry – Education Standards – Entering the Education System, due 
to being a Member of the Pre-School Learning Alliance (Minute No. 58 refers). 
 
Councillor Renshaw declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 8, 
Scrutiny Inquiry – Education Standards – Entering the Education System, due 
to being a Governor at Rodillian High School (Minute No. 58 refers).  
 
Mrs S Hutchinson declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 8, 
Scrutiny Inquiry – Education Standards – Entering the Education System, due 
to being a provider of Early Years and Governor at Allerton Primary School 
(Minute No. 58 refers). 
 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting 
(Minute No 58 refers). 
 

55 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Elliott, J McKenna, 
Townsley, Mr Falkingham and Ms Kayani. 
 

56 Minutes - 13th November 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th November 2008 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

57 Breeze Youth Promise  
 

Further to Minute No. 40 of the meeting held on 16th October 2008, the Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which introduced the 
Breeze Youth Promise.  Appended for Members’ information was a report in 
response to the Board’s recommendations and a copy of the Breeze Youth 
Promise. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following officers to the meeting:- 
 
- Deborah Howe, Children’s Involvement Advocate; and 
- Dave Ashwell, Youth and Voluntary Sector Engagement Manager. 
 
The Board was informed that consultation had been undertaken with young 
people on the Breeze Youth Promise.  Feedback from the consultation 
indicated more local services were needed and further detail was required 
about the range of services on offer.  The Children’s Involvement Advocate 
reported that the final version was being finalised by ROAR and the Youth 
Council.  The Board was informed that the Youth Council had established a 
Task Group to meet with Breeze, which involved discussing ways to develop 
the Promise and hold service providers to account. 
 
Members’ queries and comments were then invited and the main areas of 
discussion were:- 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th January, 2009 

 

 

• Publicising the Promise. 

• Engaging with young people and improving participation.   

• Ensuring that young people had a safe place to go. 

• Improving affordable access to services, particularly for those in 
deprived areas. 

• Involving Elected Members and raising awareness of local services on 
offer. 

 
The Board agreed that the appropriate way to continue to monitor delivery of 
the Promise would be for the working group on involving young people in 
scrutiny to meet with the young people’s Breeze Youth Promise group. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor Cleasby joined the meeting at 10.30 am, during the consideration 
of this item). 
 

58 Scrutiny Inquiry - Education Standards - Entering the Education System  
 

Further to Minute No. 16 of the meeting held on 17th July 2008, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which introduced the 
evidence to be considered as part of the first formal session of the Board’s 
inquiry into Education Standards – Entering the Education System. 
  
Appended to the report was a copy of the draft terms of reference together 
with a background report for the Board’s consideration. 
  
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments:- 
  

-  Andrea Richardson, Quality and Standards Manager (Early Years); 
-  Liz Bradley, Early Years Foundation Stage Improvement Manager; 

and 
-  Christine Halsall, Head of Primary School Involvement. 

 
The evidence which had been submitted was introduced and presented to the 
Board by relevant officers.  A question and answer session then ensued and 
the main areas of discussion were as follows:- 

 

• The new statutory framework for assessment. 

• The need to ensure continuity between settings, particularly early years 
into school. 

• Engaging with cross sector agencies and providers. 

• The need to maintain standards at all stages of transition. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th January, 2009 

 

• The process for assessing children with additional needs, particularly 
those with complex needs. 

• Concern that some of the figures provided in the report were unclear. 

• The need to improve standards for children at risk of becoming NEET 
(Not in Education, Employment or Training) from a very early age. 

• The need to improve services for families. 

• Concern that there had been a poor response to the transitional reports 
issued to schools by some Early Years providers. 

• The need for governance arrangements of Children’s Centres to be 
representative of a broad range of services in all cases.  

• The need for a greater focus in the report on the main practicalities, 
locality working and evidence of joined up working. 

• The differences between a traditionally more holistic approach within 
early years settings, and schools’ focus on the standards agenda. 

 
The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance.  Members were advised 
that the next session of the Board’s Inquiry was March 2009. 
 
RESOLVED – That the issues raised at the first session of the Inquiry, be 
noted. 
 
(Mrs S Knights declared a personal interest in this item due to being Chair of 
Leeds Citywide Family Forum). 
 

59 Recommendation Tracking – Inclusion consultation  
 

Further to Minute No. 40 of the meeting held on 17th July, 2008, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, which updated 
Members on progress against the recommendation on inclusion consultation. 
 
Appended for Members’ information was a report of the Inclusion Consultation 
Working Group. 
 
The Board was advised that the Working Group recommended convening 
another meeting in January 2009 to consider further progress against the 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
agreed. 
 

60 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st December 2008 to 31st March 2009, which related 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 8th January, 2009 

 

to the Board’s remit, together with the minutes from the Executive Board 
meeting held on 5th November, 2008. 
 
The Board was informed that an item on safeguarding had been added to the 
work programme for January 2009.  Due to the increased workload, Members 
agreed where possible to receive the quarterly updates in January 2009 for 
noting purposes only.  Members also agreed to schedule an additional 
meeting of the Board on 7th May 2009.   
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the comments raised at the meeting, the work 
programme be approved. 
 

61 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 8th January 2009 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board Members 
at 9.15 am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 11.28 am). 
 
 
 


